Pinellas County

\ COUNT?%gRDM\OSEIONERS K
M

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-825A Version: 1

Type: Contract/Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 5/15/2019 In control: Public Works

On agenda: 4/7/2020 Final action: 4/7/2020

Title: Award of bid to Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. for the Hercules Avenue Phase Il Sidewalk from
Sherwood Street to Sunset Point Road.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FE Construction Agreement with Kamminga & Roodvoets Inc, 2. Location Map, 3. Bid Tabulation
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
Subject:

Award of bid to Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. for the Hercules Avenue Phase Il Sidewalk from
Sherwood Street to Sunset Point Road.

Recommended Action:
Approval of the award of bid to Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. for the Hercules Avenue Phase |l
Sidewalk from Sherwood Street to Sunset Point Road.

e This project consists of ADA (Americans with Disabilities Act) compliant sidewalks on both
sides of Hercules Avenue North, piping existing ditches, new pedestrian bridge, concrete box
culvert extension, drainage and intersection improvements from Sherwood Street to Sunset
Point Road in Clearwater.

e Additionally, project activities include utility replacement work for the City of Clearwater.

e Two bids were received with award recommendation to the lowest responsive responsible bid
Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. in the amount of $2,742,317.04.

e County small business enterprise program requirements were not included in the invitation to
bid document due to grant requirements that prohibit local preference on contracts that receive
federal funding.

e All work is expected to be completed within 365 consecutive calendar days from notice to
proceed.

Bid No. 189-0385-CP(PLU); PID No. 002686A; in the amount of $2,742,317.04 as the lowest
responsive, responsible bid received meeting specifications. All work is expected to be completed
within 365 consecutive calendar days. Authorize the Chairman to sign and the Clerk of the Circuit
Court to attest.

Strategic Plan:
Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality
4 4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs

Pinellas County Page 1 of 3 Printed on 7/25/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 19-825A, Version: 1

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers
5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support

Summary:
The sidewalk improvements on Hercules Avenue North consists of constructing ADA compliant

sidewalks on both sides of Hercules Avenue North, piping existing ditches, pedestrian bridge,
concrete box culvert extension, drainage and intersection improvements from Sherwood Street to
Sunset Point Road. The upgrades at the intersection of Hercules Avenue North and Calumet Street
include traffic mast arms, pedestrian signals, crosswalks, and sidewalk ramps.

Additionally, the City of Clearwater entered into a Joint Project Agreement (JPA) with the County for
the purpose of the County’s contractor performing the City’s utility replacement work as part of this
contract. The City’s utility work consists of the replacement of a twelve-inch (12") water main, eight-
inch (8") water main, and eight-inch (8") gravity sanitary sewer pipe and associated manholes that
are in conflict with the County’s project. The City will place on deposit with the County advanced
funding to compensate the contractor for the City’s portion of work.

Background Information:

Public Works identified the need for sidewalk improvements on Hercules Avenue North. Phase | from
the railroad tracks to Sherwood Street was completed in 2017. This project, Phase Il from Sherwood
Street to Sunset Point Road, includes sidewalk improvements along the north and south sides of
Hercules Avenue North to provide continuous connectivity and a safe walking environment compliant
with current standards and ADA requirements. The intersection upgrades will improve safety, provide
operational improvements, reduce the frequency of crashes, and provide pedestrian and bicyclist
features. The overall project will provide increased multimodal safety to motorists, pedestrians, and
bicyclists.

Fiscal Impact:
Expenditure not to exceed: $2,742,317.04

Funding sources for construction of this project are:

Local Agency Program grant agreement administered by FDOT:  $1,443,956.00

Capital Improvement Program - Sidewalk Projects (Penny $ 749,918.04

for Pinellas):
JPA with the City of Clearwater for utility work: $ 548,443.00
Total: $2,742,317.04

Staff Member Responsible:
Kelli Hammer Levy, Director, Public Works
Merry Celeste, Division Director, Purchasing and Risk Management, Administrative Services

Partners:
Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT)
City of Clearwater

Attachments:
Agreement

Pinellas County Page 2 of 3 Printed on 7/25/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 19-825A, Version: 1

Bid Tabulation
Location Map

Pinellas County Page 3 of 3 Printed on 7/25/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

